RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION FEES UPDATE

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Beaumont hereby finds, determines, and declares as follows:

WHEREAS, City Council approved the establishment of electric vehicle charging station fees on July 7, 2020; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved a five-year subscription agreement with Charge Point for required master services agreement which provides warranty and payment collection as outlined by grant funding guidelines used to build the station; and

WHEREAS, City of Beaumont provides electric vehicle charging station accessible to the public all days and times of the year; and

WHEREAS, ChargePoint will provide all the net revenue collected less (10%) of the session fee to the City on a quarterly basis; and

WHEREAS, increased electricity rates and associated charges from Southern California Edison, along with analysis of market and other surrounding charging station fees, require quarterly analysis to ensure usage fees are in line with actual costs associated with providing the charging station.

Section 2. The City Council hereby establishes the following pricing structure for the Electric Vehicle Charging Stations installed throughout the City:

Rate Per Kilowatt Hour – Determined by Quarterly Analysis of Actual Cost to Provide Charging Station for Public Use	Parking Rate -\$2.00 per hour or part thereof after first hour
---	--

Section 3. Without further action of the City Council, the above-referenced fees established by this Resolution shall be incorporated into the City's Fee Schedule.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the Clerk of the Council shall attest to and certify the vote adopting this Resolution.

MOVED, PASSED, and **ADOPTED** this 2nd day of November, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Mike Lara, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Nicole Wheelwright, Deputy City Clerk	